oRGIAL |

BEFORE:THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OFwCALIFORNIAf:

Decision No. 73921-

In the Matter of the Application )

of JAMES R. MILLS, doing business o :
as SLIDE INN WATER COMPANY, under Application No. 49711
Section 454 of the Public Utili- Filed October 5, 1967
ties Code for authority to R :
xnerease rates for water service.

OPINION

Introduction

James R. Mills, doing business as. Slide Inn Water Company, N
requests authority to increase rates for water service in the Slmde _
Inn Subdivision, which is near the commumity of Long Barm, Tuolumnemu
County. | - |

Ownership and Affiliated Interests

Mr. Mills is the sole owmer of the uEETity; He also does
business as Snobowl Water Company, a public utiliuy under this
Commission's jurisdiction, serving approxmmately 70 customers in a
subdivision located approxxmatelyvlla mi1e~northeasterly\ofr;he
Slide Ton subdivision. | B
General ,

| The pxesent rates were authorized by Decision - No. 55597
dated September 24, 1957, in Case No. 5801, and became effectlve in
Octobexr 1957. Mr. Mills requests that the present‘basic annualfflat ’
rate be increased from $40 to $78 for a singlehfamily‘resideheia1 
unit or business establishment iucludingipremises, an increase of
95 percent, and from $30 to $42 for each additional residential'untt
or business establxshment on the same premises and sexved from the

same service connection, an increase of 40 percent. He also requests

-1— R




A.49711 ¥B

that the annual minimum charge for metered service be increased

from $39 to $67.20 for a 5/8 by 3/4-inch meter. All 8% customers
are furnished service on a f1ac'réte'basis. All servicefcoﬁneétiqns”‘
are 3/4~inch in diameter. | | | (h

To accordance with standard practice, applicant, at the
Commission's request, édvised his customers of the:propGSéd inc:eaSes :
and invited them to call to7the-Commission'S'atteﬁtion5any'problems”
pertaining to a reasonable charge for water service- Fbrty-twO“
letters were received imcluding one from the president of ﬁhevélide
Ion Improvement Associationm, Incorporated,-protesting‘:hejpfqposedf"
rates. Twenty of these letters complained about pbor‘water serbice
and inadequate water supply to meet the demand on’ long holiday
weekends. Approximately 40 property owners belong to the Slide Inn
Improvément Association.

In January 1967, a staff financial examimer reviewed and
analyzed applicant's fecords, and inspected app1i¢ant’s system;‘ |
During November 1967, a staff engineer made a field invesﬁigétiod of
applicant’s operacionsl At that time most of the customers were
residing in their permanent homes in other areas. PLgnt and facil~
ities were xnspgcted, pressures checked, cust§mers interviéwqdﬁandf

applicant's operation records examined, Results of the staff's

investigation are included in a report‘dated*February-16“ 1968l The o

report includes operatxng and financial data as well as certain rate

and service recommendatiqns. The staff's report 13~hereby'£nc1uded

in this record as Exhibit 1.

System Facilities

The servmcu area is located adjacent to-the community of
Long Barn. The sourues of wazer are four wells equipped with a

total pumping capaclcy of approxzmate1y~32~gpm. Each.we11.1§




AL9711 NB

equipped with a deep well turbine‘pump;Cﬁotorévare‘sihgle-phase‘f'w
type ranging from 3/4.to 1-1/2 hp in size. The Cxeek,Wellihas”a'
water level control on the pump; the remaining threeﬂwelle.are con~
trolled manually. Two eells‘are~withinfthe serﬁicegaree:and'twqu_
are on National Forest land nearby. There are threegstorage[tanks
in the system with a total capacity of 62, 000 gallon».’ Ohly the
largest tank, a 40,000-gallon redwood tauk, located on the northwest‘
corner of the service area, hasfa weter level indicator. The other
two taoks, the 10,000-gallon redwood tank (out‘of‘serviee since ‘the
early part of 1967), and the 12,000~-gallon steel‘tehk, arerloeatedt;lz
approximately 300 feet?from the southeast coxmer of“the.servieef
area on National Forest land. Applicant has not maintalned adequate't
records of the water system facilities and has no up-to-date water
system map. In commection with this application, applicant-s con-
sulting engineer prepared a water system map ‘and an estimate of the
original cost of the facilities and related deprecmatxon.reserve |
requirement thexeon as of December 31, 1966, based on‘someiavailable”
records and some information from,Mr Mills. The map and the
appraisal indicated that the distribution system,conszsts of approx-r
1mately 9,420 feet of various typesrof pipe ranglng,in size from‘
l-lnch to 4-inches. There are mo fmre-hydrantsﬂor customer'serVLcef
meters in the system. However, three of the four soureee'of_supply
are presently metered to ﬁeaSure the pumpihgrproductien and»caeaci-
ties. Applicant obtained a special use‘permit*dated‘MEj‘lly 1966
from the United States Department of Agriculture Forest Se-v1ce,"

for the use of Forest Service land at an- annual charge of $17S

Water Supply Permlt

Applicant's water supply permit was. issued in l958~by the

California State Department of Public Health The results of recen.f:_‘

~3=




A.49711 NB

bacteriological analyses of water samples indieated*that{the'water |

quality is satisfactory.
Service | . o ' - )

Correspondence with the Slide InneImprovement ASsocietiont'w
in 1965, 1966 and 1967 (IC-13534-H) in its efforts to bring ebout ,
improvements in facilities and service and'étaff field favestiga-
tions, together with about half of the letters'reeeivedein'connec-,
tion with the application to increase rates, 1nd1cate that the
sexvice has been subject to interruptxons 12 months of the year,
water pressures have been low in the higher areas, water service*
has been poor, and at times when water problems occur, customers““
have been unable to communicate with anyone reSponsible fo; the. |
operations of the system. Neglect of the system is shown by the
fact that the 10,000-gallon redwood storage tankwwes‘not“used
during the summer of 1967 beeause‘it’needed repaits;- Aoplieant has
not made a practice of filling his tanks before the. beginnmng of |
weekends in the warmest part of the summer.

Needed Improvements

According to the staff the water supply facilities andt',f |

the distribution system do not meet the m;nimmm requmrements-of
this Coumission's Gemeral Order No. 103, "Rules Governing‘weter '
Service Including Minimum Standatds for Des;gn and Construetlon" |
and the water supply facilities are inadequate to.furnxsh the
ninimum requirements of the area on a flat rate service baszs.- In'_
the near future, according to the staff applmcant should repamr o
his 10,000-gallon redwood storage tank and add in,the same general
area, another tank of not less than 15, OOO-gallon capacxty together
with approximately 800 feet of 2 1/2=-inch pzpe to lntereonnect the B
lower end of the 3~-inch transmission main with the Creek Well Z-inch“
plastic supply main to facilitate the movement of water between the -
storage tanks in the southeast and the northwest corners of the

-4-




A49711 NB

serving area, and also install automatic controls on the three pumps

which are now controlled manually. There are several water main.

dead ends comsisting principally of pipe of«sxzesczyinchescand.under,}
with lengths exceeding the maximum length of small pipelinesfper#
mitted by Section III.2.a. of Gemeral Order No. 103. Five dead ends
in the Qater distribution mains should be equipped’for'flushiné,:and'
flushed as often as necessary to maintain the proper quallty of‘the .
water. The automatic controls, 15 OOO-gallon storage tadk with
comnecting pipe, and installation of five fluohing valves are esti- ’
mated, by the staff, to cost $3,150.

Accounting and Financial Data

Formal books of accounts were found coﬂbe\current and‘ido
balance. However, the staff noted the following deficiemcies:

Many entries relating to plant additions were
not adequately supported or explained.

Some plant retivements have not-been recorded.

Although the Uniform System of Accounts f£or.
Class D Water Utilities provides that the use
of a work order system is not mandatory, a
utility of this size should maintain enough
basic data to determine unit costs for retire-

ment purposes.. The examination yevealed that
such basic data was not maintalned by the
utility.

Because of these deficiencies, the-staff”wao unable to
verify all recorded plant costs. To arrive at plant costs appli-‘ -
cant relied on his original cost appraisal . and relaCed deprecxetion
reserve requzrement study which has been revxewed and accepted by
the staff. Using the customer 1edger cash book, and’ supportxng
documents, the staff recomstructed the Operatxng revenues~and

expenses for 1966 on an accrual basis.

Results of Operation Analysis:

Iable 1, Results of Operation, shows applicant s recorded
revenues and expenses for 1966 after staff accounting adjustments
and applicant's and staff's estimates‘for 1967 with andlwithoucf”
improvements recommended by the staff.

5~




TABIE 1

Slide Inn Hater Company
RESULTS OF OPERATION

$ - , ] t ' Fstimated Year 1967 - :
¢ tRecorded #3 Present Rates i Proposed Rates  1° Staff Recomended Ratos
t Item I 1966 sApplicant 1. Staff  tApplicant ¢ Staff 1W/90 Recom.Imp, :WRecom.Imp.:
Operating Revenues C o a o ' h -

Vnmotered Salos 53,610 $3,500  $3,630" 56,612 36,860 ¢ h,99o”

Operating Revenue Deductions
COperating Expenses - ' ¢
Pover 567 600 560 600 560 560
&M - Employee Labor L 7608 780 780° 780 760
04 - Materials : 120 120 120 120 120
&M =~ Contract Work - ‘ 20 240, 240 240 240
Yater Testing 30 20 30 20
Meter Repairs - ' 30 0;1 30
Tark Roof Repairs (Prorate 3 yrs.) ' 1550:g
Management Salames ‘ _ ’ 6001 L
Telephone - _ 20 30
Insurance e 100
Accounting : ' . §20° BOd; 1,205
'Bills and Postage L n 80
General Expense 2 60 1 60
Land Use Permit o ¥ . 175 180
Uncollectibles _ L0
Rate Case Prorate (5 Years) _ , L0 2h0p 24,0 _
Vehicle Expense i 108 5C 2208 360 . 120
Total Opel‘atlng Expenses . T, 050 0 060 " 3,350
Depreciation pe I 932 0 B’ggo’ b’ggg 3’250
. Ad Valoren Taxes o L . .300 . 2% . 300 - 250
.. Payroll Taxes ' o ' . & 60 60
. Income Taxes ' S - . - 200 - Lho
.~ Total Operating Rev, Deduot;.ons -7 . 5,352 T I;,320- . 5,552 ~ I, 760
.. Net Operating Revenue S ¢ . (L,012)  (690) 1,060 2,100 - -
' Rate Base . A L ‘-"_15;?09: ] ,'-' ,.,1_1};250, 15,900 11} 250
. -Rate of Return - o N ’ - 6'975' 11’ 75‘
' o ' (Red F;lgure) '
(Foatnot.es on’ next page.)

qu/ofm  TTLET'Y




A.49711 mjo/ob

FOOTNOTES to TABLE 1

After staff accounting adjustments.

Staff deducted $265 to convert from a cash basis to an |
acerual basis. ‘ S

Staff eliminated $175, which fs the permit cost for 1967.
Staff added $25 to adjust for 1966 expense‘regorded”in 1965."
Staff deducted $25 expenditure applicable to Snobowl Water Co.
Staff deducted $15 which covered January 1967 accounting;

Accounting fees amounting to $255 pertaining to this rate

have been considered by applicant and staff as prorated rate
case expense. ‘ A

Reclassification of owner's compensation..

Staff's operating revenues were based on Slsin%%e-family

units and 13 additional residential units on a at rate
service basis. o

Four water samples per year at $5 each.

Cost of repalrs and testing of four meters, being less than
pexr year, was included in Miscellaneous General Expense.

Eliminated $150 expense prorate of $450 tank roof properly
chargeable to plant account. -

Reflects a normal annual amount.

Includes $180 per year accounting fee, and $120 for billing,
collection, bookkeeping and preparing financial statements.
Applicant's estimate of $420 includes $300 for his accountant

to handle*accountin%, bookkeeping, billing and collecting,
and $120 as salary for billing. o

Includes $2 annual dues to Slide Ion Improvement Assoclation.

Applicant's method of prorating rate case costs estimated at
$1,200 over 5 years considered to be reasonable. |

Estimated 30 trips pér year between Sonora and Long Barm.
Forty miles per trip at 10¢ per mile.

Staff determined depreclation expemse at a 3.27% composite
rate applied to depreciable utility plant reduced by the
azount chargeable to the contributions in aid of construction.




A.49711 NB

The principal differences.betweenythe_staff's'endﬁapplf-ﬂev

cant's estimates and recorded data, appearing in theritems'offeperJ
ating revenues, operating expenses, depreciation expense and taxes,
are explained in detail in Exhibit 1 and need not be repeated here.
Staff Recoumended Rate of Return

A rate of retum of & percent is recommended for this
utility because of its present substandard water systemrahd‘service.
This rate of return applied to the staff'e 1967 estimated rate base
of $14,250, not including recommended improvements,rwoeldﬂproduee‘
net operating revenues in the amount of $S7O and require groszOper-
ating revenues of‘$4,990; the required increase in‘gross1o§eratingv
revenues over revenues at present rates‘would'amounr-tovapﬁrexi-5‘
mately $1,360, an increase of 37.5 percent over present rates., The 
rates set forth in Appendix A have been designed to produce thrs‘ ""
increase in gross revenues. The 4 percent rate of return woul&,fe
require an increase in revemues of $16 per yeaxr per serv1ce connec-
tion, or an increase in the flat rate from $40 per year to $56 per
year for a single-family residential unit.

The staff recommends certain plant mmprovements whlch are
deemed necessary. The estimated cost of these and applicant's
planned improvements amounts to $3,850. The staff is of the opinion
that, if applicant promptly-instails end'places in Operatioh”these |
facilities, it should then be entitled to an additional increase in
rates to produce a rate of return of 7.0‘percent; This.rereﬁefFI
return applied to the staff's 1967 estimated rate basefef $16,126’e
would require net operating revemue in the amount of"$1A130\aﬁ&7°”i .
gross operating revenues of $5,780, an increase of approximately

59 percent over present rates.




A.L7711 NB

The above recommendations and other recommendations of
the staff (Exhibit 1, paragraph 20) are reasonable and will be |
adopted. _

The Commission finds that the estimate9j0£10pera;ing,°
revenues, expenses, including taxes‘and«depreciation, the rate bases
and rates of return submitted by the staff fof the‘test‘yeer‘1967;
as modified by the staff recommend&tioos~eoncerningvrates,igrosso
revenues and rates of retura, herein aporoved, are reasomable for‘

the puxpose of prescribing rates herein.

The application, accordingly, should and willvbe-granted‘

to the extent provided in the ensuing oxder.

A public hearing is not necessary.

IT IS ORDERED that: _ ,

1. After the effective date of this order,=applicante3amesek. ks
Mills, doing business as Slide Inn Water Company, is authofizedetov' ‘
file the revised rate schedules attached to this orxder as‘Appendix A;’
Such filing shall comply with Generxal Order No. 96-A. The effective
date of the revised schedules shall be four days‘after the date‘of
filing. The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered
on and after the effect;ve date thereof

2. After compliance with ordering paragraph 8 of this deei;
sion, applicant James R. Mills will be authorized bstupplementa1; 
oxder herein to file the revised rate schedules’at:aeﬁedeﬁo?:his*.
order as Appendix B, | . , O

3. Within sixty days after the~effect1ve date of this order,,
applicant shall f£ile a revised tariff service area map to includp
all areas presently served, appropriate general rules and copxeo_of“
printed forms that are normally used in comeection w{thfcustoﬁerS?j;[ee

-9-




A.49711 NB

i

services. Such filing shall comply with Gemeral Oxder No. 9G-A.-

The effective date of the revised tariff sheets shall be four days’

after the date of f£iling. _

4. Applicant shall prepare and keep current theaSystem.msp:
required by paragraph I.10.a. of Gemeral Order No. 103. Within
ninety days after the effective date of this oxder, applicant*shall
file with the Commission two copies of this map. | | ‘

5. Applicant shall establish for the_yesr 1968, and there-
after maintain formal books of accounts on an accrual basis and: to
reflect accornts in conformity with the Commission's prescribedv
Uniform System of Accounts for Class D Water Utilities.

6. Applicant shall adjust the recorded belancesﬂof utility
plant, reserve for depreciation and contxributions in aid of con-
struction accounts as of December 31, 1966, to—conform with‘thev
adjusted balances therefor set forth in the tabulation tltled- |
"Utility Plant and Depreczation‘Reserve“, shown in paragraph,12 of
Exhibit ] in this proceeding. , _

7. Tor the year 1968 applioant-shall apply-an“annual aepré-"
ciation rate of 3.2 percent to the original cost of deprecmable
plant. Until review indicates otherwise applxcant shall continue
to use this rate. Applicant shall revmew-his,deprecmation‘ratejat :
intervals of five years and'whenever a major chamge“iﬁ deoreciable ‘
plant occurs. Any revised depreciation rates shall be‘determinedm
by (1) subtracting the estimated future net salvage‘and*the depteo;"
iation reserve from the orig;nal cost of plant; ¢} divading the .
result by the estimated remaining life of the plant; a and (3) dxvid—"

ing the quotient by the original cost of'plant. The results of
each review shall be submitted promptly to thls Commission. o




8. Om or before August 31, 1968?applicant shali'have'
installed and placed in operation the following system improvements;'

a. Appropriate repairs to the existiﬁg
10,000~gallon storage tank.

b. An additional storage tank of nqtpiéss
than 15,000-gallon capacity. -7,
Approximately 800 feet of pipe mot less
than 2-1/2 inches in diameter to inter-
connect the 3-inch steel transmission

main with the Creek Well 2-inch supply
main. s

Automatic control equipment on the
three pumps now manually controlled.

Not less than five flushout valves on
water main dead ends and establish a
program for flushing sufficient to
maintain good quality water,
£. Planned fire hydrant installationms. . |
Within thirty days after completion thereof, applicant shall file
with the Coumission a written report indicating thelcoﬁpletion‘date 
of each such improvement, | “" -
The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. | | | _‘.“
Dated at San Franasco » Califormia, this | z’;ﬁg ‘ day _
of . APRIL , 1968. -

... nkFeslident




A. 49711 mjo

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 4

Schedule Nos 1A
ANNUAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service furnished on an a.nnu.e.l
basis.

TZRRITCRY

Slide Inn Subdivision No. 1 and vicinity, near Long Bexn,
approximately 20 miles easterly of Sonora, Tuolumne County.

RATES _

‘ Per:-‘ Méter ) |
- Per Month' -

Monthly Quantity Rates: S

First 800 cu. fH. OF 1053 cececevecccocsnnces  $4eQ0
Next 2,200 cu. £t., por 100 cue fte eeesecmenen WAj
Next 7,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. fto cecancrnsse o300
Over .'L0,000 cu. £L., per lOO cu. :.‘t. cosssssrens ‘ ...5-

 Pexr Moter“ ;
- Per Yoar

Aanval Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3//~inch MEter eeveeecsecsenccansesss B 48400
For 3/L-inch meter . PR 6600
Tor l-inch meter sececevevescecsncsnsacs 21000
For 1h-inch DOLET cecvecevsccracsscnnnns 200.00 .
FOI' z-inCh meter o-----.v.ovwrvo;uo-vnac 290000"

‘The Anmual Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
o the quantity of water each month which one-twelfth
of the snmunld minimum charge will purchase a‘c the
:‘._:\’onthly Quantity Rates.

(Continued)




APFENDIX A
Page 2 c€ 4 -

Schedule No‘. 1a

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE
(Continued) .

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The annual minimum charge applies to service during the l2-momth (T)
period commencing January 1 and is due in advance. I a permanent resi-~
dent of the area has been a customer of the utility for at least 12 months,
ke may elect, at the beginning of the calendar year, to pay prorated.
xinimum charges in advence at intervals of less than one year (momthly,
bimenthly or gquarterly) in accordance with the utility's established billw
ing periods for water used in excess of the monthly allowance under the
annuad xinimum charge. When meters are read bimonthly or quarterly, the
charge will be computed by doubling or tripling, respectively, the number
of cublc feet to which each block rate is applicable on a monthly basis
except that moters may be read and quantity charges billed during the
winter season at intervals greater than three months. ‘

2. The opening bill for metered service, except upon conversion
from flat rate service, shall be the established annual minimum chaxrge for
the service. Where initial service is established after the {irst day of
any year, the portion of such annual charge applicable to the current year
shall be determined by multiplying the annual chaxrge by one threo-hundred—
sixty-£Lfvh (1/365) of the number of days remaining in the calendaxr yeor.
The balance of the payment of the initial amnual charge shell be credited
against the charges for the succeeding annual period. If service is not
continued for at least one year after the date of initial service, no
refund of the initial annual charges shall be due the customer.. '




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 4

Schedule No. 2RA

e ———

ANNUAL RESTDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

. Applicable to 2ll flat rate residential water service ﬁmished
on ax annual basis. _

ERRITORY

. Slide Imn Subdivision No. L and vicinity, mear long Barm,
approximately 20 miles easterly of Somora, Tuolumne  Cownty.:

RATES Pear Sez:'vd.ce Connec‘_cion “

?er Yoar

For a single-family residential unit ?f.;,~ : f,

or business establishment including ‘ e
PremiSes cecescssccvroscovecsscsnsennas 356.00 ~
For each additiencl simgle-family -

- residential unit or business estabe .
lishment on the sumo premises and
sorved Srom tho same service connec- o
LION ceevcrcnvncovevnssrccssnmanronns ‘35-00

SPECIAL CONDITICNS

1. The above flat rates apply to s service connection not larger i
than 3/4-fnch in diameter.

2. TFor service covered by the above chssification, if the
vtility or the customer so elects, a meter shall be installed and
service provided under Schedule No. 1A, Annual Metered Service, effect—
ive as of the first day of the following calender monih. Where the
flat rate charge for & period has been paid ir advance, refund of the
prorated difference between such f£lat rate peyment and the minimum’
meter charge for the same period shall be made on or before that day.

3. The anrual flat rate charge applies to serv...ce during the
12-month peried commencing Jamuary 1 .and is due in 'sdvance. If a
permanent resident of the area has been g customer. of the ubility for {
at least 12 months, he may elect, at the ‘oegﬁ.nning of the calendar yoe.r, ‘('I‘)

(Continued)




Schedule No. 2RA
ANNUAL RESIDENTTAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS-<Contd.

to pay prorated flat rate charges in advance at :Lnterva.ls of less than Ty
one year (monthly, bimonthly or quarterly) in accordance with the b
utility's established dilling pericds. - (D)

4. The opening bill for flat rate service shall be the established ()
annual flat rate charge for the sorvice. Where initial service is estab- |
lished after the first day of any year, the portion of such annugl charge
applicable to the current yesr shall be determined by multiplylng the
anrual charge by one three-hundred=~sixty-£ifth (1/365) of the number of
days resaining in the calendar year. The bolence of the payment of the
initial annual charge shall be credited against the charges for the
succeeding annual periecd. If service is not continued for at least one
year after the date of initlal service, no remnd of the .initial a.nnual _
charges shall be due the customer. oy




APFENDIX B
Page 1 of 4

Schedule No. 1A
ANNUAL METERED SERVICE
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service furnished on an annual
basis.

TERRITORY

Slide Ton Subdivision No. 1 and vicinity, mear I.ong‘Barn "
approximately 20 miles easterly of Sonora, Tuplmne-County.’ S

) S , ‘-‘Per'l'ﬁete;.rz: DRI
RATES ‘ : - Por Month™ .

Monthly Quantity Rates:

First 800 cu. ft. Or 1085 vesccvsncccccancncans $A.’7S (1)
Next . 2,200 cu. £t., per 100 cu. £fe cecennennces - 40
Next 7,000 cu. £t., per 100 cue ff. ececoncencnne 30
Over 10,000 cus ft., per 100 cue e secvenenanne .25

. Pex Meter
Per Year .

Annual Minimum Charge: , R

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch MOLOT seesecssscscvacevenseres B 57.00
For 3/L=10Ch DOLOY eevevssncsccsnasnassenan © 75,00
For 1l-inch meter ...... : 120.00
For Lheinch Meter sceccereveccscrssnssoess 210400
For 2-inch mOLOr ceceversmscrcavesnceaces 300400

The Annval Minimum Charge will entitle the
customer to the quantity of water each month
which one~twelfth of the annual minimum charge
will purchase at the Monthly Quantity Rates.

( Continue& )




APPENDTX B
Page 2 of 4

Schedule No, 1A

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTIAL CONDITIONS

1. The anmual minimum charge applies to service during the l2-month
period commencing Jamuary 1 and is due in advence. If a permement resident
of the area has been a customer of the utility for at least 12 monmths, he -
unay elect, at the begimming of the calendar year, to pay prorated. minimum
charges in advance at intervals of less than onme yeoxr (monthly, bimonthly
or quarterly) in accordance with tho utility!s established billing periods
for water used in excess of the monthly allowance under the amnual minimum
Charge. When meters are read bimonthly or quarterly, the charge will be
computed by doubling or tripling, respectively, the number of cubic feet
%o whick each block rate is applicable on a monthly basis except that .
neters may be read and quantity charges billed during ‘che vinter season
at intervals greater than three months.

2. The opening bill for motered service, except upon conversion
from flat rate service, shall be the established annual minimum charge
for the service. Where initial service is established after the first
day of any yeur, the portion of such annual charge applicable to the
current year shall be determined by multiplying the annual charge by one
three-hundred-sixty-£ifth (1/365) of the number of days remaining in the
calendar year. The balance of the payment of the initial amnual charge
shall be credited sgeinst the charges for the succeeding annual peried.
If service is not continued for at least one year after the date of

initisl service, po refund of the initial anmual cha.rges sball ‘be: due the o




APPENDIX.-B
Page 3 of 4

Schedule No. 2RA

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service  furnisbed |
on an annual basis. ' DT

TERRITORY

S13de Imn Subdivision No. 1 and vicinity, near Long Barn,
approxinately 20 niles easterly of Sonora, Tuolumne County.

FATES Per Sexvice Connecti.dn: :
- Per Year

For a single~family residential unit ‘
or business establiskment, including ‘
pmises '.'..'...-‘...-t-...“...‘.....‘. %5.00

For coch additional single-family

residential unit or business estib-

lishzment on the seme premises and o

served from the same service comnection 40.00 . L (D)

SPECIAL CCONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to a sorvice conpection mot larger
than 3/4-inch in dismeter. : -

2. For service covered by the above classification, 1f the utility
or the customer so elects, a meter shall be installed and service provided
under Schedule No. 1A, Anmunl Metered Service, effective as of the first
day of the following calendar month. Where the flat rate charge for a
period has been paid in advance, refund of the prorated difference between
such flat rate payment and the minimum meter charge for the same perioed-
shall be made on or before that day. :
3. The annual flat rate chorge applies to service during the
12-zmonth poriod commencing January 1 and is due in advance.  If & permenent .
resident of the area has deen & customer of the wtility for at least
12 months, he may elect, at the begimning of the calendar year, to oy

(Continued)




APPENDIX B
Page L of 4

~ Schedule No. 2RA

ANNUAL RESTDENTIAL FILAT RATE SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS——Contd.

prorated flat rate charges Iin advance at in'cervals of less than one year
(moxthly, bimonthly or qusrterly) in accordance with the utility' '
established billing periods.

4L» The opening bill for flat rate service shall be the established .
anmial flat rate charge for the service. Where initial service is estab-
lished after the first day of any yoar, the portion of such anrusl charge. -
applicable to the current year shall be determined by multiplying the .
annuel charge by one three-hundred-sixty-£ifth (1/365) of the number of
days remaining in the calendar year. The balance of the payment of the :
initial omnual charge shall be credited against the charges for the succoed-
ing annual period. If service is not contdnued for at least one year after
the date of initial service, no reﬁmd of the initisl annual charges shall
bo due the customer.




